
CORPORATE PARENTING SUB OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA

Thursday, 12 July 2018 at 1.30 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies 

2  Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

The Committee is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting 
held on 26 March 2018

3  Permanence Planning (Adoption) - Case Study (Pages 9 - 14)

Report of Strategic Director Care, Wellbeing and Learning 

4  Care Leavers Offer - Quality and Impact (Pages 15 - 44)

Report of Strategic Director Care, Wellbeing and Learning 

5  Regulation 44 Report (Pages 45 - 50)

Report of Strategic Director Care, Wellbeing and Learning 

6  Work Programme (Pages 51 - 54)

Joint Report of the Chief Executive and Strategic Director, Corporate Services
and Governance

Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill, Tel: 0191 433 2149,
Email: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Wednesday, 4 July 2018

Public Document Pack

mailto:melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CORPORATE PARENTING SUB OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING

Monday, 26 March 2018

PRESENT: Councillor B Oliphant (Chair)

Councillor(s): A Geddes, C Davison, M Hall, N Weatherley, 
D Bradford, L Kirton, K McCartney, C McHugh and 
S Ronchetti

CO-OPTED MEMBERS Jeremy Cripps, Malcolm Hedley, Caitlin Fintoni and 
Abigail Smith

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s): G Haley

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): B Clelland and E McMaster

Co-opted Member(s): 

CP26 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr McMaster and Cllr Clelland.

CP27 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record subject to Jeremy Cripps being added as in attendance.

CP28 YOUNG PEOPLES PRESENTATION - APPRENTICESHIPS 

Committee received information around care leavers’ apprenticeships and spoke to 
two care leavers who were currently undertaking apprenticeships within the Council.
 
It was noted that there are currently 13 apprenticeships which have been ring fenced 
for Looked After Children and Care Leavers. This adds to the offer of the Council as 
corporate parents to ensure those children and young people are prepared for 
adulthood and a move to independence. 
 
It was reported that one of the apprenticeship posts created was that of a business 
apprentice to work alongside the Children’s Rights and Enforcement Team. The 
apprentice will also represent young people on the Fostering Panel, Corporate 
Parenting Partnership and on this Committee.
 
It was noted that work is ongoing to look at any additional support which may be 
needed to support these young people during their apprenticeships to ensure they 
complete it successfully.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
Discussions are ongoing with senior leaders around what else can be done, for 
example guaranteed offer of an interview for looked after children and care leavers. 
It was noted that some of the apprenticeships are for 18 months, whereas usually 
they are for 12 months, however this would be up to the individual departments and 
entry requirements, although there is flexibility when it comes to these apprentices.
 
RESOLVED    -           That the Committee noted the information presented.

CP29 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW 

Committee received a report and presentation on performance in relation to looked 
after children up until the end of January 2018.
 
It was reported that at the end of January there were 388 looked after children 
(LAC). This was made up of 263 individual families, therefore there are a number of 
sibling groups within the overall number. In terms of statistical and regional figures 
Gateshead is slightly higher and is also above the national average.  It was noted 
that the LAC population is not static and that 148 children entered care and 130 left 
care over the last year. On average 16 children per month enter the care system and 
13 leave care.
 
Co
[...]
be some indication of a link to poverty.
 
It was queried whether support is offered once a child returns home. It was 
confirmed that all risk factors are tested before a child or young person returns to the 
family home, work would be ongoing to look at risk and manage any pinch points by 
working with parents to help and upskill parents. The support length to these 
children would depend on the individual circumstances.
 
It was questioned how Gateshead’s out of borough placements compare to other 
authorities and how can the number be reduced. It was confirmed that a lot of the 
out of borough provision actually belongs to Gateshead, and a lot of carers living 
outside the area are still registered with Gateshead, for example there are a lot of 
friends and extended family placements through regulation 24 assessments. It was 
noted that LAC will always try to be kept within the Gateshead boundary area but 
there will still be assessments and support to carers outside of the area. There is 
also a small number of residential places outside of Gateshead.  It was also 
confirmed that there are 18 independent fostering agency places in Gateshead, this 
is one of the lowest in the region.  It was also acknowledged that there is a 
promising picture in relation to adoption targets, currently there have been 19 this 
year, although this is slightly lower than last year.
 
RESOLVED    -           That the Committee noted the content of the report.
 
 
 
 

CP30 CASE STUDY - PERFORMANCE/PLANNING/SAFEGUARDING OF CARE 
LEAVERS 

A case study on the support to care leavers was presented to the Committee. It was 
noted that the Care Pledge and the local offer fits under the new legislation which 
requires local authorities to publish a ‘Local Care Leaver Offer’.
 
The Government introduced a set of Corporate Parenting principles that all areas 
within a local authority should recognise as part of their role as a corporate 
parenting. The principles require corporate parents 
[...]
financial support there are leaving care grants in place to support young 
people in education, employment or training. In addition there is help for young 
people in higher education in relation to their accommodation during holiday periods 
and university fees.  In relation to education, employment and training study 
programmes have been developed to offer employability skills, mock interviews skills 
to help young people progress into work. For young people who have had special 
educational needs packages are in place to help them gain skills to enter 
employment.
 
It was confirmed that there has been improvements made in terms of young people 
in education, employment or training (EET), the number of young people in EET has 
increased by 10% in the last 12 months.
 
It was questioned whether apprenticeships could be created within businesses that 
the Council commission.  It was confirmed that a stakeholder event is to be held to 
build into the local offer and advise what is expected of stakeholders as corporate 
parents. There has been a commitment made that every contract will have 
commitment built into it to look at the possibility of apprenticeships. 
 
It was queried whether there is medical support continuity if a young person moved 
placements. It was confirmed that all young people have a health passport and 
personal advisors ensure they are registered with necessary health professionals. It 
was acknowledged that there are challenges around ensuring all young people 
understand what the passport is for. 
 
The point was made that there has previously been times with care leavers refusing 
to engage in education, employment or training and it was questioned whether the 

Page 6



use of a personal adviser would help in these situations. It was confirmed that 
currently there are 13 young people not engaging and therefore they have to be 
classed as NEET, even if they may be in work etc.
 
It was questioned what the situation would be with a young person attending 
university outside of the area. It was confirmed that in this situation a young person 
could still return to their foster placement and the service would work with the 
leaving care service in the young person’s new area. There are currently 15 young 
people attending university outside of the area.
 
RESOLVED    -           (i)         That the Committee was satisfied with the level of 

support Care Leavers are receiving in Gateshead.
 
                                    (ii)        That Committee agreed to receive a further report on 

the support offered to Care Leavers.

CP31 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT 

Committee received the provisional work programme for the municipal year 2018/19.
 
RESOLVED    -           (i)         That Committee endorsed the OSC’s provisional work 

programme for 2018/19 and referred it to Council in June 
2018 for agreement.

 
                                    (ii)        That the Committee noted that further reports will be 

brought to the Committee to identify any additional issues 
which it may be asked to consider.

 

CP32 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED    -           That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during 

consideration of the remaining business in accordance with the 
indicated paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972.

CP33 REGULATION 44 REPORT 

The Committee received a report on the Ofsted inspection outcomes and regulation 
44 independent visits carried out in the Council’s children’s homes. The reports 
written as a result of the visits are circulated to the Service Director, Social Work, 
Care Wellbeing and Learning, Service Manager for Looked After Children and the 
Registered Manager of each Home.
 
RESOLVED    -           That the information be noted.

Page 7



Chair……….………………..

Page 8



AT-Case Study Foster to Adopt-26.06.18-DW-CKC

TITLE OF REPORT:

TITLE OF REPORT : Case Study – Foster to Adopt 

REPORT OF : Strategic Director - Care, Wellbeing and Learning 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides a brief summary of the experience of the Adoption Service to date in 
relation to “fostering to adopt”. The report includes feedback from the adoptive family with 
regard to their experience of fostering to adopt and an outline of the process in relation to 
the case.
 

Background

1. Under the Fostering for Adoption process adopters who have undergone an adoption 
assessment and been approved to adopt are given temporary status as foster carers 
for a specific placement.  This would usually be in the case of a very young child or 
baby for whom the final plan is adoption and where the likelihood that this plan would 
be agreed by the court is extremely high. 

2. This might include such situations as:

 Where parents have had one or more children previously placed for adoption or 
other forms of permanent placement and the evidence strongly suggests that their 
circumstances have not changed and pose the same risks as for the previous 
children.  Consequently, the Local Authority does not have a proactive plan to 
rehabilitate the child. 

 Where this is the first child, the circumstances of the parents and risks to the child 
are such that there is no proactive plan to place the child with birth parents or 
family members. 

 Where parents have indicated that they may want their child adopted but have not 
yet formally consented to this plan. 

CORPORATE PARENTING 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

25 June 2018

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



AT-Case Study Foster to Adopt-26.06.18-DW-CKC

3. In relation to a foster to adopt placement it is essential that the Local Authority fully 
addresses all the issues with the birth parents and ensures they completely 
understand the actions being planned by the local authority and are consulted on 
their views of such a placement.  Birth parents must also be informed that the local 
authority cannot prejudge the outcome of court proceedings and that until the court 
authorise
[...]
foster to adopt placements and at the time of writing this report we have 
one current foster to adopt placement which is our first with an external agency, ARC. 
The background circumstances of each placement have been very different and the 
experience of the adopters involved to date has been varied, partly as a result of the 
changing view of the courts. 

8. The Service continue to seek feedback from Foster to Adopt Families to ensure that 
we review our processes to better support these placements.  

9. In terms of positive feedback; the Foster to Adopt Families found staff to be helpful, 
the joint visit by the child’s social worker and the adoption social worker beneficial. 
Support from Fostering around how the placement would work was seen to be a 
good experience and financial support to the families who needed it was appreciated. 
Foster to Adopt Families have found attending the Loud & Clear music group an 
opportunity to meet other similar families and develop their support network.

Page 10



AT-Case Study Foster to Adopt-26.06.18-DW-CKC

10. The most positive feedback is the opportunity that these placements give adopters to 
parent a child from a very young age.

11. The issues which Foster to Adopt families reported that were not so positive are 
managing ongoing contact between the child and their birth family and needing to 
keep a diary.  Attending Adoption Panel to be matched seemed ‘artificial’ when they 
had attended previously and had been caring for the child for some time.  It was also 
suggested that some training for grandparents and family members would have been 
beneficial.  This is something that is now discussed with prospective adopters during 
their assessment and an Evening Information Event is held.

Case Study (names have been changed for confidentiality)

12. Mary and Andrew are a young couple in their early thirties. They met 13 years ago at 
University and have been married for the past 9 years.  Mary does not work and 
An
[...]
il Adoption Panel.  This was in order to ratify the adoptive match 
between the couple and baby Susie and to provide confirmation that the agency was 
giving its approval to the change from a foster placement to one of adoption, meaning 
baby Susie could now be deemed as being placed for adoption with Mary and 
Andrew.  As soon as the couple were legally able they lodged their formal application 
with the court to adopt Susie and the Adoption Order was granted by the court on 23 
March 2018.

28. Mary and Andrew have said in feedback that they initially felt shocked as they had 
not expected such a young child would be placed with them and that they only had a 
week to prepare for her arrival but with the support of family friends they got 
organised.  They said that their experience of Foster to Adopt had been extremely 
positive but they acknowledge that it had been made easier for them due to the fact 
that there was no contact at all between Susie and her birth parents and so it did not 
feel like a foster placement. 

Conclusion

29. Fostering to adopt is not without its challenges but the early months of a child’s life 
are significant in that they lay the foundations for future development.  Anything that 
can enhance these early opportunities and promote positive outcomes for children is 
to be welcomed.  The achievement of the foster to adopt placements to date will have 
resulted in these children experiencing fewer moves and disruptions at a key stage in 
their early lives, being placed at a much earlier stage with their permanent family, and 
having the chance to jointly share more of their early history together with all the 
associated benefits this entails.

30. Mary and Andrew state that Susie; ‘practically and emotionally she is our own 
daughter’ and ‘we are the family she has known since birth’.

Recommendation

It is requested that the Corporate Parenting Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider the 
case study and the issues that it presents.

Contact: Debbie Wilkinson Extension: 2377

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Parenting 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

June 2018

TITLE OF REPORT:   Local Care Leavers Offer 

REPORT OF:  Caroline O’Neill, Strategic Director Care, Wellbeing and 
Learning 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to provide information on the Care Leavers Offer, highlighting 
what has been achieved, what else we need to do and how this is supporting care 
leavers.

Background 

1. Every local authority has a statutory duty under the Children Leaving Care Act 2000 to 
offer care leavers support, advice and guidance.  The Council publishes its current offer 
on its website, which outlines the services and support to care leavers.

2. Under the Children and Social Work Act 2017, the Government introduced the 
requirement for local authorities to publish a ‘Local Care Leaver Offer’, which outlines 
the services for care leavers available within the local authority area.  This offer is a 
combination of statutory entitlements as well as how the Council and its partners can 
support care leavers over and above their statutory duty.

3. The draft Local Offer was published in April 2018 and it is hoped we will be able to 
subsequently refine this by hosting a stakeholder event, involving external partners and 
local businesses to encourage partners to sign up to the local offer and make pledges 
for our young people.  It is hoped this will take place in the summer. 

Progress 

4. Progress has been made since the introduction of the Care Leavers Offer and we now 
have 

 Council Tax exemption for care leavers up to the age of 25
 Free leisure passes for all care leavers 
 Peer mentoring
 A housing pathway with a range of options for young people which will 

commence in July 2018
 Improved employment, education and training offer from both within the Council 

and from partners
 Improved apprenticeship offer within the Council
 A commitment from a range of Council departments to offer shadowing days and 

mentoring
 Practical support in helping young people move home
 A greater understanding from partners about their role as corporate parents

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



Next steps 

5. In order to achieve the best possible outcomes for our care leavers we need to
 Host a stakeholder’s event to get greater support from local businesses and 

partners to include not only employment or training but to broaden the offer to 
include free tickets to activities and events such as football matches, concerts, 
cinemas, meals out

 Implement the care leavers app, which allows all care leavers access to the local 
offer on their phone.  This will also enable them to get automatic updates and 
invitations to events being offered by the service

 To seek the views of our care leavers on the local offer and develop accordingly.

Impact 

6. It is too early to analyse the impact of the Care Leavers Offer as it has only been in 
place for three months, however having the right Care Leavers Offer should ensure care 
leavers 

 Have a smooth, planned transition when leaving care
 Understand their entitlements
 Have a choice of accommodation when leaving care
 Have a range of supported opportunities into employment and training
 Know how and where to seek support
 Ensure all care leavers are supported up to the age of 25 by the leaving care 

team
 Enable care leavers to gain access to, and make the best use of services 

provided by the local authority and its relevant partners 

Recommendations 

7. It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
(i) Endorsed the draft Local Care Leaver Offer as set out in appendix 1, for the 

purpose of consultation and engagement with stakeholders; and 
(ii) Agrees to receive a further report recommending a final Local Offer following the 

proposed consultation activity.

8. For the following reasons
 To ensure the Council meets statutory requirements
 To ensure that care leavers a
[...]
bs@gateshead.gov.uk / text “Complaint Call 
Back” to 07736 287376 (make sure you include your contact details within the text).

P
age 41

http://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/
mailto:enquiries.cbs@gateshead.gov.uk


26

7. Where to get further information

As a Care Leaver there are a range of support services available to you.  We have put together a list of useful contact details.  If there is 
anything you do not understand or further information you need then please speak to your PA or social worker. 

GATESHEAD LEAVING CARE TEAM CONTACT INFORMATION

Where to find the Leaving Care Team? Gateshead Civic Centre, Regent Street, Gateshead NE8 1HH

When are we open? Monday to Thursday from 9.00am to 5.00pm / Friday from 9.00am to 4.30pm

How to contact us? 0191 4332750 / email: lacadminteam@gateshead.gov.uk 
Out of Hours emergency number: 0191 4770844

Children’s Rights Officer: Tel: 0191 4332647 or 07795 021819/email: rights@gateshead.gov.uk  

National Youth Advocacy Service (NYAS) https://www.nyas.net/ /Tel: 0808 808 1001

Complaints Team: Tel: 0191 4332692 / email: enquiries.cbs@gateshead.gov.uk / 
text “Complaint Call Back” to 07736 287376 (include your contact details within the text).

P
age 42

mailto:lacadminteam@gateshead.gov.uk
mailto:rights@gateshead.gov.uk
https://www.nyas.net/
mailto:enquiries.cbs@gateshead.gov.uk


27

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Parenting 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

June 2018

TITLE OF REPORT:   Inspections by OFSTED of Gateshead Children’s Homes 
                                           and Regulation 44 visits

REPORT OF:  Caroline O’Neill, Strategic Director Care, Wellbeing and 
Learning 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report outlines Ofsted regulation 44 independent visits and inspection outcomes 
carried out in the Council’s children’s homes between March 2018 and June 2018. 

The Children’s Homes have two types of inspections:

  Formal inspections are made by Ofsted twice a year in the form of key and interim 
inspections

   Monthly independent Regulation 44 management visits are undertaken by an 
Independent worker who took up this role in October 2016, after the reciprocal 
arrangement with Newcastle ended. She is undertaking the Reg 44 visits for both 
Grove House and Blaydon Children Home and this should give a consistent 
standard of scrutiny across both services

The report notes many positive areas from inspection and outcomes of visits. It also 
highlights some issues and actions. 

POLICY CONTEXT 

1. The statutory requirements under the Care Standards Act 2000, in particular the 
Children’s Homes Regulations 2001 amended with new Children’s Homes Regulations 
and Standards in April 2015. When the new framework of regulations and standards 
were introduced Ofsted also changed the inspection framework for children’s homes. 

2. Children’s Homes are regulated services and inspected by Ofsted. Historically there 
have been at least two unannounced Ofsted inspections every 12 months, however the 
Social Care Common Inspection Framework (SCCIF) was introduced by Ofsted in April 
2017.One of the inspection principles is to prioritise their work where improvement is 
needed most. If leaders and managers have shown that they can consistently deliver 
services for children well, they may decide to return less often or do a more 
proportionate inspection. 

3. They inspect children’s homes that were judged inadequate or require improvement to 
be good at their last full inspection at least twice in each year-long inspection period 
(from 1st April – 31st march)

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



Ofsted carry out at least 1 full inspection of homes that were judged as outstanding or 
good during a year long inspection period.

They carry out an initial risk assessment for every children’s home judged as good or 
outstanding at the start of the inspection year to inform an initial decision of whether 
these homes will be subject to a second inspection (interim)
[...]
 there is evidence of file audits being 
carried out.

37.Grove House is a very safe place for young people to stay. Staff ratios are good and 
children who use the service are carefully matched to ensure their needs are met to the 
highest standards. The home is well equipped with suitable disability aids to meet the 
needs of children who use the service

38.Recommendations from independent visits

Page 49



There was one recommendation from the three Reg 44 visits. This relates to extracts 
from consultations and feedback from parents being placed on the compliments file as 
this is not routinely done, 

This has been completed and the manager will ensure this is routinely done to capture all 
compliments 

RECOMMENDATION

39.The Committee is asked to consider and comment upon the contents of this report

CONTACT:   Jill Little 
Service Manager 
Looked After Children and Corporate Parenting 
Extension  3420

Page 50



   

TITLE OF REPORT: Annual Work Programme
                                  
REPORT OF:           Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive

Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services 
and Governance 

________________________________________________________________________

Summary
This report sets out the provisional work programme for the Corporate Parenting OSC for 
the municipal year 2018/19.
________________________________________________________________________

Background

1. Every year each Overview and Scrutiny Committee draws up a work programme based 
on the Council’s policy framework which is then agreed by the Council as part of the 
policy planning process

2. The Committee’s work programme is a rolling programme which sets the agenda for its 
quarterly meetings. It is the means by which it can address the interests of the local 
community, focus on improving services and seek to reduce inequalities in service 
provision and access to services.

Recommendations

3. The Committee is asked to

a) Endorse the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s provisional work programme for 
2018/19 attached at Appendix 1. 

b) Note that further reports will be brought to the Committee to identify any additional 
issues which the Committee may be asked to consider.

Contact:     Angela Frisby                            Ext:     2138

CORPORATE PARENTING
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

12 July 2018

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Corporate Parenting OSC 2018/19
12 July 18  Regulation 44 Report

 Permanence Planning (Adoption) – Case Study
 Care Leavers Offer – Quality and Impact
 Work Programme

11 October 18  Fostering Service Annual Report (Moved from July 2018 
meeting)

 Adoption Annual Report 2018 (Moved from July 2018 
meeting)

 Young People’s Presentation 
 Performance Overview 
 Work Programme
 Regulation 44 Report

17 January 19  Missing from Care Annual Report
 Education Annual Report (incl focus on employment / training / 

apprenticeships)
 Health of LAC Annual report (Moved from Oct 2018 meeting)
 Work Programme
 Regulation 44 Report

28 March 19  Young People’s presentation
 Performance Overview
 Care Leavers Offer – Quality and Impact
 Work Programme
 Regulation 44 Report

Issues to slot in:

APPENDIX 1

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Permanence Planning (Adoption) - Case Study
	4 Care Leavers Offer - Quality and Impact
	Local Offer to Care Leavers - final version

	5 Regulation 44 Report
	6 Work Programme
	Item 06a - DRAFT CP OSC Work Prog 2018-19




Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CORPORATE PARENTING SUB OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING

Thursday, 12 July 2018

PRESENT: Councillor B Oliphant (Chair)

Councillor(s): M Hall, C Davison, N Weatherley, P Craig, 
K McCartney, C McHugh, S Ronchetti and M Ord

CP34 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received the report setting out the provisional work programme for 
the Corporate Parenting OSC for the municipal year 2018/2019.
 
RESOLVED:

(i)            The Committee endorsed the OSC provisional work programme.

CP35 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors McMaster, Kirton, S Craig, Clelland and 
Haley. Additional apologies were received from Jeremy Cripps, Anne Page and 
Elaine Devaney.

CP36 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:
(i)            The Committee approved the minutes of the last meeting held on 26 March 

2018 as a correct record.

CP37 PERMANENCE PLANNING (ADOPTION) - CASE STUDY 

The Committee received a report providing a summary of the experience of the 
Adoption Service in relation to ‘fostering to adopt’. From the report the Committee 
were provided feedback from the adoptive family in relation to their experience in 
addition to an outline of the process in relation to the case.
 
It was noted that under the fostering for adoption process adopters who have 
undergone an adoption assessment and have been approved to adopt are given 
temporary status as a foster carer for the special placement. It was highlighted that 
this would usually be in the case of a very young child or baby for whom the final 
plan is adoption and where the likelihood that this plan would be agreed at court is 
extremely high.
 
The Committee were provided with further detail around the service policy and a 
summary of foster to adopt placements that have taken place. A case study was 



presented to the Committee to illustrate the journey from the perspective of a couple 
who adopted their child via the foster to adopt process with positive outcomes.
 
It was highlighted that many prospective adopters are cautious or do not wish to 
‘foster to adopt’ due to the risk of an adoption order not being granted at court. 
 
It was asked what support is put in place for adopters and also birth parents. It was 
noted that help and support is offered via internal procedures but that support is also 
provided via external partners such as ‘Paws’. It was also highlighted that 
prospective adopters’ extended families are invited to an information event to give 
them a knowledge of the adoption process and the aftercare available.
 
The Committee were advised that the adoption team recruit adopters based on the 
number of children that are likely to become available to adopt. It was noted that 
other agencies have recruited adopters who then must wait a very long time to be 
matched to a child due to few being available which is not good. 
 
RESOLVED:

(i)            The Committee considered the case study and noted the report.

CP38 CARE LEAVERS OFFER - QUALITY AND IMPACT 

The Committee received the report providing information on the Care Leavers Offer 
highlighting what was to be achieved, what else needs to be done and how this is 
supporting care leavers.
 
It was noted from the report that the following progress has been made to the Care 
Leavers Offer:
 
         Council Tax exemption for care leavers up to the age of 25
         Free leisure passes for all care leavers 
         Peer mentoring
         A housing pathway with a range of options for young people which will 

commence in July 2018
         Improved employment, education and training offer from both within the Council 

and from partners
         Improved apprenticeship offers within the Council
         A commitment from a range of Council departments to offer shadowing days and 

mentoring
         Practical support in helping young people move home
         A greater understanding from partners about their role as corporate parents
 
It was further noted that a stakeholder’s event is to be hosted to get greater support 
from local businesses and partners to include employment, training and gifts (such 
as free event tickets) for care leavers. It was also highlighted that a care leavers app 
is in the pipeline which will enable all care leavers to access local offers on their 
phone.
 
It was asked how Gateshead Council compares to neighbouring local authorities in 



terms of their care leaver strategy. It was noted that Gateshead Council are ahead of 
the game due to having the strategy published. It was also highlighted that care 
leavers will keep their social worker and support worker up to the age of 25.
 
A question was raised regarding Gateshead Council’s care leaver housing policy – it 
was explained that Gateshead have an excellent housing offer. It was further noted 
that the accommodation for care leavers over 18 years old is not monitored unless 
they go in to supported housing.
 
Concerns were raised over the CAMHS – particularly around care leavers with a 
multiple diagnosis for a mental health problem. It was acknowledged that those in 
supported housing will receive mental health support if required. It was further noted 
that the service works closely with the transitions team.
 
RESOLVED:

(i)            The Committee noted the contents of the report.
(ii)           The Committee agreed to receive a further update on a final Local Offer 

following consultation.

CP39 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED - THAT THE PRESS AND PUBLIC BE EXCLUDED DURING 
CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING REPORT

 
CP40 REGULATION 44 REPORT 

The Committee received a report outlining Ofsted regulation 44 independent visits 
and inspection outcomes carried out in the Council’s children’s homes between 
March 2018 and June 2018.
 
It was highlighted in the report that the Children’s Homes have both formal 
inspections by Ofsted twice a year in addition to monthly independent Regulation 44 
management visits.
 
RESOLVED:

(i)            The Committee noted the contents of the report.

Chair……….………………..


